
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 11 July 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 21 
July 2025 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

K Woodhead (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
A Cooper 
S Dannheimer 

K A Harlow 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
W Mee 
J M Owen 
E Winfield 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Audit of Accounts and Associated Matters 
 

(Pages 15 - 40) 

 To receive the latest Audit Progress Report from the 
Council’s external auditors and to note progress made with 
the 2024/25 audit. 
 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Review 2024/25 
 

(Pages 49 - 58) 

 To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 
2024/25 and to provide an annual Internal Audit Assurance 
Opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
 

 

7.   Major Projects Governance Dashboard 
 

(Pages 59 - 80) 

 To provide the Committee with an update to the Governance 
Dashboard relating to the Council’s major projects. 
 
 

 

8.   Review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

(Pages 81 - 96) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. This is in 
accordance with all of the Council’s objectives and key 
priorities. 
 
 

 

9.   Complaint Report 2024/25 
 

(Pages 97 - 168) 

 To provide Members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

10.   Findings of Fault Determinations Reported from the 
Ombudsman 
 

(Pages 169 - 218) 

 To provide Members with the recent findings of fault 
determinations made by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 219 - 220) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingness to be held accountable. 

You are personally responsible for deciding whether or not you should disclose an interest in 

a meeting which allows the public, Council employees and fellow Councillors know which of 

your interests gives rise to a conflict of int
[...]
ETERMINATION 
 
The following are not explicitly covered in the code of conduct but are important legal concepts 
to ensure that decisions are taken solely in the public interest and not to further any private 
interests. 
 
The risk in both cases is that the decision maker does not approach the decision with an 
objective, open mind. 
 
This makes the local authority’s decision challengeable (and may also be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct by the Councillor). 
 
Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 MAY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: K Woodhead (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
A Cooper 
S Dannheimer 
K A Harlow 
G S Hills 
S P Jeremiah 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
E Winfield 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bullock and W Mee. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee noted the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2024/25 audit of 
accounts and were informed of the progress made by the Council’s appointed external 
auditors, Forvis Mazars. It was stated that the objective was to fully deliver the Audit 
for the year in accordance with the plan contained within the document. 
 
 

4 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members were informed of action taken to develop and comply with statutory 
obligations regarding corporate governance and noted compliance with the Code on 
Delivering Good Governance to make any further amendments deemed necessary. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required Authorities to conduct a review, at 
least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and this statement would be included within the statement of accounts.  
 
Local Authorities were under a statutory obligation to follow the published approach 
using the CIPFA/SOLACE document, Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



Government Framework. There were seven core principles to follow. A summary of 
how the Council met each of the seven core principles, including evidence, and where 
improvement action or steps had been taken in 2024/25 was provided.  
 
It was agreed to include the group leaders should be consulted in addition to the Chair 
of the Committee if any amendments to the document were necessary. 
 

RESOLVED that:  
1. The Annual Governance Statement be approved in principle for inclusion 

in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
2. Responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Chair of the Committee and the group leaders, to make any further 
amendments as necessary.  

 
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee was informed of the recent work completed by Internal Audit and 
noted the appendices within the report. Reassurance was sought with regards to 
stocktakes at the Depot Stores and the risks around fraud. 
 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Audit of Accounts and Associated Matters 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To receive the latest Audit Progress Report from the Council’s external auditors 
and to note progress made with the 2024/25 audit. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE report. 
 
3. Detail 
 

The Council’s appointed external auditors, Forvis Mazars, presented their Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the Council’s 2024/25 audit to this Committee on 19 
May 2025. 
 
In accordance with the latest Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council’s draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 was approved by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer and published on the Council’s website in advance of 
the 30 June statutory deadline.  The accounts will now be subject to inspection 
by the external auditors. 
 
Forvis Mazars present an early update on progress made with the 2024/25 audit 
in their report at Appendix 1.  The report also includes a summary of recent 
national publications and technical updates that the auditors which to bring to 
Members attention. 
 
A representative from Forvis Mazars will be available virtually at the meeting to 
introduce this report and respond to any related enquiries.   

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows:   
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services 
[...]
rpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of 
Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan is included at Appendix 1. A summary narrative of the work 
completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this Committee is also 
included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at Appendix 2. 
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council. A key role of 
the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance of Internal Audit for 
2024/25 is presented to this Committee alongside this report. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The work of Internal Audit continues to provide crucial and independent 
assurance to management and Members over the key aspects of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements.  The cost of 
Internal Audit is included within the established Finance Services budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  21 July 2025 

 
This report already sets out the legal fram
[...]
ndations being deemed 
necessary. 

 
5. Key Reconciliations Assurance Opinion – Substantial 

 
The primary purpose of the audit was to provide assurance over the 
effectiveness of the policies, procedures and other systems of control 
implemented by management in mitigation of the following specific identified 
key risk: 

 

 The Key Reconciliation processes may not be completed in a timely and 
accurate manner. 
 

Internal Audit was pleased to report that no significant issues were identified in 
the course of this review, with a single recommendation (‘best practice’) relating 
to the documentation of the review of reconciliations being proposed to and 
agreed with management.  

 
Current Audit Performance 
 
Progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 is considered to be satisfactory, 
taking into account a significantly higher than usual number of Financial 
Appraisals undertaken during April and June. 
 
A final report on the performance of the Internal Audit Service for 2024/25 is 
presented to this Committee alongside this report.  

Page 46



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee  21 July 2025 

Appendix 2 
Internal Audit Follow-Up 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit. The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with high and medium priority 
agreed actions for such internal audit reports issued. Those audits where all actions 
have previously been reported as completed have been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

Original 
Assurance 

Opinion 
Agreed Actions Progress 

Housing Delivery Plan 28/08/24 Reasonable 2 1 Outstanding 

Benefits 03/12/24 Substantial 2 Complete 

Payroll 09/12/24 Substantial 1 Complete 
 

Further details of progress being made with high and medium priority agreed actions 
that have not yet been fully implemented are included below along with comments 
from managemen
[...]
f Asset Management and Development                       Target Date: 31 December 2024 
Interim Housing Delivery Manager 
 

Update from the Change Manager 

Colleagues within Asset Management and Development are currently refreshing the 
Asset Management Strategy and Housing Delivery Plan. The documents will outline 
how we will invest wisely, build intelligently and spot opportunities to meet our 
housing needs going forward. The Strategy (condensed version) and the Plan have 
been dispatched ready for review at Policy Overview Working Group on the 3 July. 

Revised Target Date: 30 September 2025 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

Internal Audit Review 2024/25 

1. Purpose of Report 

To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 2024/25 and to 
provide an annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s 
Annual Assurance Opinion and the work of Internal Audit in 2024/25. 

3. Detail 

Under the Constitution and as part of the overall governance arrangements, this 
Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of Internal Audit. 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
must deliver an Annual Internal Audit Opinion and report that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit Annual 
Review Report for 2024/25 is included in the Appendix.   

The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework including the system of internal control.  This review is 
informed by the work of senior management who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal 
Audit Review Report and comments from external auditors and other 
inspectorates. 

The system of internal control has been reviewed.  On the basis of Internal Audit 
work competed, it is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that the 
current internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.  Further context relating to this assurance opinion, 
including details of any caveats and limitations in scope, are provided in the 
appendix. 
 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation as at 
the year-end, below the 90% target. Audit completion to 31 March 2025 was 
negatively impacted by a combination of the lag of overdue audits from 2023/24 
impacting on completion in the first quarter of 2024/25 and a period of sickness 
within the team in the fourth quarter. As at the date of submission of this report 
completion is approaching 100% with satisfactory progress being made on the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The work of the Internal Audit team continues to provide crucial and independent 
assurance to management and Members over the key aspects of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control arrangements. The cost of 
Internal Audit is included within the established Finance Services budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
This report already sets out the legal framework for Internal Audit to provide a 
summary of Internal Audit work. It addresses the statutory obligations for local 
audit processes. The Local 
[...]
 is taken into account 
when producing the Annual Governance Statement.  

 No system of control can provide absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give absolute assurance.  

 Full implementation of all agreed actions is essential if the benefits of the 
control improvements detailed in each audit report are to be realised.  

 
5. ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
This Committee considered significant governance issues as part of the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 that was approved on 19 May 2025. 
 
The Chief Audit and Control Officer has reviewed the draft Annual Governance 
Statement.  The significant governance issues raised in the statement were 
considered to be appropriate.  It was also found that the issues carried forward 
from the previous year had been addressed or were ongoing items that are in 
the process of being addressed. 
 
With regard to the audits completed during the year, no actions were classed 
as being critical where action was considered imperative to ensure that the 
Council was not exposed to high risks.  Where a limited assurance opinion was 
issued, the outstanding actions from these audits are not thought to be 
significant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 56



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee      21 July 2025 

  
 

 
6. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  
 
6.1 Performance Overview 

 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation as at 
the year-end, below the 90% target. Completion to 31 March 2025 was 
negatively impacted by a combination of the lag of overdue audits from 2023/24 
impacting on completion in the first quarter of 2024/25 and a period of sickness 
within the team in the fourth quarter. As at the date of submission of this report 
completion is approaching 100% with satisfactory progress being made on the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26. 
 
During the period, 24 aud
[...]
ncil’s major projects. 
 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

The Council currently has four major projects in progress: the Housing Delivery 
Plan, Stapleford Towns Fund, ‘Kimberley Means Business’ programme and the 
construction of the new Bramcote Leisure Centre. As part of Internal Audit’s role 
in providing independent assurance over the governance arrangements in place 
at the Council, an annual ‘Governance Dashboard’ report relating to these 
projects is provided to this Committee. 
 
The first part of this report (Appendix 1) provides an update on recent work 
performed by Internal Audit regarding the four projects. The second part of this 
report (Appendix 2) comprises the checklist, completed by managers involved in 
the projects, detailing the governance arrangements in place for each project. 
 
Over the lifetime of these projects, Internal Audit also carries out scheduled 
audits of each project as part of the Annual Audit Plan. The findings, and any 
recommendations, arising from these scheduled audits, are reported to this 
Committee as part of the regular Internal Audit Progress Reports presented at 
each meeting. 
 
Internal Audit is pleased to report that no issues have been noted with the 
governance arrangements for the four projects currently in progress. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution, this Committee is responsible for overseeing 
the maintenance of the Council’s internal control environment and for monitoring 
and making recommendations regarding the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements.  The importance of good governance cannot be overstated in the 
successful management of these major projects which are key to the delivery 
and sustainability of the Council’s services to its communities.  Whilst there are 
no direct financial implications resulting from this report, a strong governanc
[...]
ted in line with 
requirements. The basic 
principle is that the Council 
will not fund above the 
grant ceiling Currently there 
are options for Project 
Adjustment Requests if 
funding needs to be moved 
between projects. These 
will tighten as the project 
spend accelerates. 

Yes, discussion is taken 
with Cabinet as part of the 
quarterly updates.  

Other Considerations 

Any other 
considerations for 
inclusion in the 
dashboard report. 

None Funding is both finite and 
deadline driven by MHCLG 
enforced deadlines.  A 
significant risk is that 
projects do not have 
enough time to be 
completed in physical or 
financial terms 

Funding is both finite and 
deadline driven by MHCLG 
enforced deadlines.  A 
significant risk is that 
projects do not have 
enough time to be 
completed in physical or 
financial terms. 

None at this stage.  

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Review of Strategic Risk Register 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. This is in accordance with all of the Council’s 
objectives and key priorities. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the 
Strategic Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 24 June 2025 to review the Strategic Risk Register.  
General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the proposals made by 
the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in Appendix 1.  The 
Ris
[...]
otection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact Assessment 

As there is no change to policy an equality impact assessment is not required.   

11. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 82



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

Appendix 1 
Review of Strategic Risk Register 
 
Introduction 
 

The Risk Management Strategy, as updated in July 2024, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
will help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving its ability to deliver priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents and mitigating legal action and financial claims against the 
Council and subsequent damage to its reputation. 
 
The Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to support 
both Members and Officers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk 
management responsibilities fully.  The Strategy outlines the objectives and benefits 
of managing risk, describes the responsibilities for risk management, and provides 
an overview of the process that the Council has in place to manage risk successfully.  
The risk management process outlined within the Strategy should be used to identify 
and manage all risks to the Council’s ability to deliver its priorities.  This covers both 
strategic priorities, operational activities and the delivery of projects or programmes. 
 
The Council defines risk as “the chance of something happening that may have an 
impact on objectives”.  A risk is an event or occurrence that would prevent, obstruct 
or delay the Council from achieving its objectives or failing to capture business 
opportunities when pursuing its objectives.   
 
Risk Management  
 
Risk management involves adopting a planned and systematic approach to the 
identification, evaluation and control of those risks which can threaten the objectives, 
assets, or financial w
[...]
rrangements with other local authorities 

 Geo-location blocking on the firewall 

 Warning, Advice and Reporting Point (WARP) service 

 Cyber Security Information Sharing Partnership (CISP) 

 Business Continuity Plans 
 
Risk Indicators 

 Viruses 

 Computer downtime 

 Overrun/failure of overnight processing 

 Key financial reconciliation processes 

 Customer complaints 

 Backlog of works 

 Appropriate officer resources to support key systems 

 Number of security incidents 
 
Action Points 

1. Monitor implementation of and regularly test the Business Continuity Plan for ICT 
Services 

2. Pursue partnership working initiatives, where appropriate 

3. Assess the impact of the National Cyber Security Standard. 

4. Address the matters raised by the independent LGA specialist review of the 
Council’s cyber-risk arrangements and key controls.   

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Complaints Report 2024/25 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, 
including, at stage one those managed by the service areas, at stage 2, 
managed by the Complaints and Compliments Officer and at stage three passed 
to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) or Housing Ombudsman (HO). 

 

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaints 
statistics. 

 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the 
Council formally under stage two of the Council’s formal complaint procedure. 

 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the 
Ombudsman.   

 
Of the 429 stage 1 complaints received overall, 81 were investigated under the 
stage 2 complaints procedure and seven were investigated by the LGO. Under 
the stage 2 complaints procedure, 39 complaints (48%) were not upheld, 41 
complaints (50%) were upheld and one was withdrawn (2%). Further details can 
be found in Appendix 2. The Ombudsman investigated seven complaints made 
against the Council.  Three complaints were recorded as not upheld, resulting in 
no further action being required by the Council, four complaints were upheld. 
Further details can be found in Appendix 3. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Assistant Director Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The cost of compensation is charged either directly to the service or recognised 
in a central corporate budget.  There are no additional financial implications 
associated with this report.  Any significant additional budgets required, above 
virement limits, would require approval by Cabinet.   
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report, it is important 
to note that the Council’s approach to handling complaints is within the 
parameters of the following key pieces of legislation:  Part III of the Local 
Government Act 1974 and Chapter 6 of the Localism Act 2011 (for Housing 
Services complaints). 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Whilst there are no direct legal implications arising from this report, it is important 
to note that the Council’s approach to handling complaints is within the 
parameters of the following key pieces of legislation:  Part III of the Local 
Government Act 1974 and Chapter 6 of the Localism Act 2011 (for Housing 
Services complaints). 

7. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not applicable.  

8. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the r
[...]
rns about the application. 
 
The LGO cannot investigate decisions made by the Planning Inspector and there was no 
evidence of fault by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 167



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee    21 July 2025 

7. Complaint against Housing Repairs (complaint concluded in 2023/24) 
 
Complaint Upheld. 
 
Complaint 
 
The concern raised was that the Council had not adequately dealt an issue of a leak at the 
complainant’s property. 
 
Ombudsman’s conclusion 
 
The Housing Ombudsman (HO) concluded that the first leak of February 2021 was 
attended within the landlord’s emergency timescale of 3 working days, which was 
reasonable, and the hole in the kitchen ceiling was repaired within 20 working days, which 
was also reasonable. 
 
However, there remained outstanding remedial work to the kitchen ceiling between 
February 2021 and June 2023. This was an unreasonable period of approximately 18 
months beyond the Council’s Repair Policy timescale of 20 working days for routine 
repairs. 
 
The HO recognised that the Council had not disputed its repairing responsibilities in this 
case. The Council acknowledged delays in its repair services and explained that this was 
due to the works not being passed on to its operatives after being logged by the 
resident and inspectors. The Council apologised and acknowledged that it had not 
provided a reasonable repair service. 
 
The HO ordered the Council to pay £900 in recognition of the distress caused to the 
complainant.  
 

Page 168



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 21 July 2025 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

Findings of Fault Determinations Reported from the Ombudsman 

1. Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with the recent findings of fault determinations made by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

3. Detail 

This report outlines the recent determinations made

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 JULY 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: K Woodhead (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
A Cooper 
T Marsh (substitute) 
J M Owen 
P J  Owen (substitute) 
P Smith (substitute) 
S Webb (substitute) 
E Winfield 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dannheimer, K A Harlow, 
S P Jeremiah, A Kingdon and W Mee. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

8 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2025 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

9 Audit of Accounts and Associated Matters  
 
The Committee considered the latest Audit Progress Report from the Council’s 
external auditors and noted progress made with the 2024/25 audit.   
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 
It was noted that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective 
audits. 
 
 

11 Internal Audit Review 2024/25  
 
The Committee noted the work of Internal Audit during 2024/25 and considered the 
annual Internal Audit Assurance Opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its 
Annual Governance Statement. 



 
Overall, 72% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation as at the 
year-end, below the 90% target. Audit completion to 31 March 2025 was negatively 
impacted by a combination of the lag of overdue audits from 2023/24 impacting on 
completion in the first quarter of 2024/25 and a period of sickness within the team in 
the fourth quarter. 
 
 

12 Major Projects Governance Dashboard  
 
The Committee received an update on the ‘Governance Dashboard’ relating to the 
Council’s major projects.   
 
The Council currently has four major projects in progress: the Housing Delivery Plan, 
Stapleford Towns Fund, ‘Kimberley Means Business’ programme and the construction 
of the new Bramcote Leisure Centre.  
 
It was reported that no issues had been noted with the governance arrangements for 
the four projects currently in progress. 
 
 

13 Review of Strategic Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans identified 
to mitigate risks. 
 
The Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to support 
both Members and Officers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk 
management responsibilities fully. The Strategy outlines the objectives and benefits of 
managing risk, describes the responsibilities for risk management, and provides an 
overview of the process that the Council has in place to manage risk successfully. 

 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 

actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved.  
 
 

14 Complaint Report 2024/25  
 
The Committee noted the summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
It was noted that of the 429 stage 1 complaints received overall, 81 were investigated 
under the stage 2 complaints procedure and seven were investigated by the LGO. 
Under the stage 2 complaints procedure, 39 complaints were not upheld, 41 
complaints were upheld and one was withdrawn (2%). 
 
 
 
 

15 Findings of Fault Determinations Reported from the Ombudsman  
 
The Committee considered the recent findings of fault determinations made by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman. 
 



RECOMMENDED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee give 
consideration that a review of the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour procedure be 
undertaken.  
 
 

16 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 

 
 
 


